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EN_Tips:Please do notuse in bad weather to avoid damage.

FR_Conseils : Ne pas utiliser par mauvais temps afin d'éviter tout dommage.
ES_Consejos:No utilizar con mal tiempo para evitar dafios.

PT_Dicas: Nao utilizar com mau tempo para evitar danos.

DE_Tipps:Bitte nicht bei schlechtem Wetter verwenden, um Schaden zu vermeiden.
IT_Suggerimenti: non utilizzare in caso di maltempo per evitare danni.

/h == ||
14mm 17mm (_B

EN_IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.
FR_IMPORTANT:A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET A CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE.
ES_IMPORTANTE, LEAY GUARDE PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS.

= %% S

PT_IMPORTANTE, RETER PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA: LEIA ATENTAMENTE.
DE_WICHTIG! SORGFALTIG LESEN UND FUR SPATER NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN.
IT _IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE IL PRESENTE MANUALE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO E LEGGERLO ATTENTAMENTE.




" EN) N
Dear customer,
Thank you for purchasing this product. So that your appliance serves you well,

please read all the instructions in this user's manual. If you have any questions,

\please contact our customer care center,Our contact details are below: )
FR)
R

/Cher client, \

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit. Afin que vous puissiez profiter
pleinement de votre appareil, veuillez lire toutes les instructions de ce manuel
d'utilisation. Si vous avez la moindre question, veuillez contacter notre centre

\d'assistance alaclientéle,Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes: Y,
/s (DE) B\
Sehr geehrter Kunde,

Vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben. Damit Ihr Gerat Ihnen
gute Dienste leistet, lesen Sie bitte alle Hinweise in diesem Benutzerhandbuch.
Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser

\Kundendienstzentrum,Unsere Kontaktdaten stehen unten: /
/c (ES) A\
Queridos clientes,

Gracias por comprar este producto. Para que su electrodoméstico le sirva mejor,
lea todas las instrucciones de este manual del usuario. Si tiene alguna pregunta,
comuniquese con nuestro Centro de Atencion al Cliente,Nuestros datos de

\contacto son los siguientes: Y,
(PD
Ll )

/Caros clientes, )

Obrigado por adquirir este produto. Para que o seu aparelho o sirva melhor, leia
todas as instru¢cées deste manual do utilizador. Se tiver alguma duvida, por favor
contacte o nosso Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente,Os nossos dados de
\contacto sao os seguintes: Y,

Ut ~

/Caro Cliente,
Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Per servirti meglio con questo
apparecchio ti prego di leggere tutte le istruzioni in presente manuale utente. In
caso di dubbio, si prega di contattare il nostro centro assistenza clienti,| nostri

\dettagli di contatto sono di seguito: Y,
Country @ Phone M Email
us 001-877-644-9366 customerservice@aosom.com
CA 416-792-6088 customerservice@aosom.ca
UK 0044-800-240-4004 enquiries@mhstar.co.uk
DE 0049-0(40)-88307530 service@aosom.de
FR 0033-1-84166106 aosom@mhfrance.fr
ES 0034-931294512 atencioncliente@aosom.es
PT 0034-931294512 info@aosom.pt
IT 0039-0249471447 clienti@aosom.it
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AWARNING

Improper installation and operation of your awning can result in severe
personal injury as well as product failure not covered by warranty.
Please follow all instructions carefully or contact technical support for
assistance.

Before you proceed, please read the following safety precautions:

A

® DO NOTremove the safety wrap that secures the awning arms

until instructed to do so. The awning arms will spring open and
can cause serious injury if handled inappropriately.

DO NOT stand facing front of the awning when cutting off binds
between arms. Hold tightly and stretch slowly until completely
open.

Kindly make sure use correct direction armrest to assemble, the
awning will be easily damaged if use wrong armrest

Proper location and fastening of the wall brackets is critical.
Please follow instructions in the manual. Failure to securely
fasten all brackets could result in the collapse of the awning
and cause personal injury or death.

Keep children away from assembly area.

Safe Installation and Operation

1.Never install itin high and windy places, as the sunshade may drop
and hurt someone.

2.Don’tuse itin places that have vibrations or impulsions.

3.Don’tuse itin places with high temperature such as walls near
furnaces.

4.Don’t put heavy things on the frame as it may fall down and cause
damage.

5.Please close the awning in storm conditions, such as excessive windy
and rain.

6.Never use it for other purposes other than suggested.
7.Be careful with your fingers during installation.

8.Two adults are needed to move and install the sunshade as the
productis big and heavy.

9.Please use all the screws and nuts correctly during installation as it is
very dangerous if you leave it loose.
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A-1 | X1 A-2 | X1 ||A-3 | X1 S [ X8
r |
! %’\ ! Connectroller tubes “A-1"&"A-2"&"A-3"
LYo J ' e
=i = | ; . L —
/ v ) / L/ \
A1 A3 A-2

Insert roller tube "A-1"&"A-2"into
"A-3" and connect them with
screws "S”

Complete the connection to be a
complete roller tube "A”

1 1
T

Eﬂll ] | ) | ] iF'
/ / /[
A-1 A-3 A-2




1"into"C-3" and connectthem |c_2

with screws "S”
Do not forget to tighten all the
screws

Complete the connectiontobea f

complete front bar "C”

C-3

C-1 X1 | |C-2|X1 C-3 | X1 S| X4
I L 1
: X ﬁm: Connect front bars "C-1"&"C-2"&"“C-3”
@
L~ - - - B -
7 - , e | ¢ > £ |
—= = 7 7
c-2 \/ C-3 \./ C-1
Insert front bar "C-2"&"C- g,’ \ )1 =<1 \ Q Y




EN
B-1 | X1 | |B-2 |X1

==

r
|
I
I 14mm 17mm

T
]
]
]

L1 L2
’|°|||||||||T L2=350 oy
.. _ . L1=400mm =350mm 11111}
! e

A Before connect parts "B-1" and parts "B-2", please measurement the length of "L" and check nuts on the tube is
tighten or not.

The length on "B-1" and "B-2" should be change the distance as request before usage.
Please check the awning size you purchased and adjust the length by yourself.

After adjusting the distance, tighten all the screw nuts




‘8-1 X1||B-2|X1 ||B-3 |X1 S (X4

| |
?\ :BQ: Connect parts "B-1" and "B-2"

_______ 1 ______4

md
|

B-3

= =

N

Connect steel square tubes with screws "S”




G| X3

E

X1

F

X1

"E" and flap "F”

Plastic rope "G" should be through into fabric

F

Thread the fabric into the groove of the tube

#

4

aRoIIertubeA ’ %)T\/;ﬂ
r/ \ \ \
frr L
Frontbar C 7-F{\\\\\\\ \ \ \ \‘ \ \\\\
n J | ,)|
\ )))M} /// //i////




Install part "P" into the left and right groove of roller tube




Put parts "J'" and "P" into left groove of front tube, then
tighten the screws on the "P”

Insert the plug "K-1"into front tube, a wooden hammer
tool can be used to help with installation.

Put parts "J" and "P" into right groove of front tube, then
tighten the screws on the "P”

Insert the plug "K-2" into front tube, a wooden hammer
tool can be used to help with installation.




X1

| I —

o

Put the square tube "B-1" through the part "D-1". Square tube should be a
little longer than "D-1" part

Insert roller tube "A" into part "D-1" gear box hole, then put "D-2" parts into "B-2" square
tube, and make sure roller tube "A" also into the fixing hole meanwhile.




Square tube of "B-2 "should be a little longer than "D-2" parts.
Please make sure the distance of left side "X" and right side "X" is
always same measurement.

ﬁ Please tighten all the screws on "D-1"&"D-2 "very much by wrench.
This step is very important!!!

11




L | X2

== |

114mm 17mm

Insert Part"J" into the arm, then place the arm close to the square tube , keeping the arm
parallel to tube "B" (this is an important step!!!)

Fully tighten the screw nuts

]

Untie the rope tied to the folding arm of the aluminum pipe, and the awning is assembled.
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Specification

plastic
parts,polyester
fabric. Service
treatment: Tubes;
spray paint and
oxidation Cloth
surface: PU,UV,
waterproof

Material and Applicable Recommended .

Product name : . ) Applicable weather
surface treatment wall type installation height

Retractable Materials: Reinforced 2.5m-3m The products are used

awning Steel tube, concrete walls to shield sunshine.
aluminum alloy, brick walls

Applicable when wind
is under level 3. Not
suitable for rainy
weather.

Wall Mounting

Notes about Wall Mounting

This awning can be secured to reinforced concrete, brick.
Expansion bolt is for reinforced concrete, brick.
We recommend a professional installer for the safest and most secure installation.
Never attempt to secure the wall brackets to loose wall stones or any surfaces that are not absolutely firm!

CAUTION

Proper location of the brackets is the most important aspect of the awning installation. It is critical that you fasten all the mounting

brackets to studs, joists, headers or other major structural components.

WARNING

Failure to securely fasten all the brackets to the wall could result in the collapse of the awning and cause personal injury or death.

13




According to the size of the awning, find a suitable height on
the wall. Mark the position of the wall bracket with a marker
pen and then drill holes.

250~300cm

Install the expansion screws to secure the wall
bracket firmly to the wall.

14
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X3

Install the awning on the wall bracket while tightening the fixing screws on the wall
bracket.

CROSS SEC

WALL

15




16




ED

Jod.‘

17

BN

\

A

\ open

b
r




Lock nut 1 Lock nut 1, loosen Lock nut 1, fasten
— =—» Adjustment bolt =—»

Lock nut 2, loosen loosen

Front Bar

| Down Lock nut 2, fasten

Lock nut 1, loosen

Front Bar UP = —» Adjustment bolt Lock nut 1, fasten

Adjustment |

Lock nut 2, loosen fasten Lock nut 2, fasten

18




AAVERTISSEMENT

Une installation et une utilisation incorrectes de votre store peuvent
entrainer des blessures graves ainsi qu'une défaillance du produit non
couverte par la garantie. Veuillez suivre attentivement toutes les
instructions ou contacter I'assistance technique pour obtenir de l'aide.

Avant de commencer, veuillez lire les précautions de sécurité
suivantes :

® Ne retirez PAS le film de sécurité qui fixe les bras de I'auvent
avantd'avoirrecu l'instruction de le faire. Les bras de I'auvent
s'ouvrent et peuvent

0 peuventprovoquer des blessures graves s'ils sont manipulés de
maniére inappropriée.
NE PAS se tenir face a l'auvent pour couper les liens entre les

0 bras. Tenez-le fermement et étirez-le lentement jusqu'a ce qu'il

s'ouvre complétement.
jusqu'a ce qu'ils s'ouvrent compléetement.

Veillez a utiliser I'accoudoir dans le bon sens lors de
I'assemblage. L'auvent sera facilement endommagé si
I'accoudoir est utilisé dans le mauvais sens.

Il est essentiel que les supports muraux soient correctement
placés et fixés.

Veuillez suivre les instructions du manuel. Le fait de ne pas
fixer correctement tous les supports peut entrainer
I'effondrement de I'auvent et causer des blessures
corporelles ou la mort.

[>

Tenir les enfants a I'écart de la zone d'assemblage.

>

Une installation et un fonctionnement sdrs

1. ne l'installez jamais dans des endroits élevés et venteux, car le
parasol pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu'un.

2. ne l'utilisez pas dans des endroits ou il y a des vibrations ou des
impulsions.

3. ne l'utilisez pas dans des endroits ou la température est élevée,
comme les murs a proximité de fours.

4. ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le cadre, car il pourrait tomber et
causer des dommages.

5) Fermez l'auvent en cas de tempéte, de vent excessif ou de pluie.
6. ne l'utilisez jamais a d'autres fins que celles suggérées.
7. faites attention a vos doigts pendant I'installation.

8. deux adultes sont nécessaires pour déplacer et installer le parasol,
car le produit est grand et lourd.

9. utilisez correctement toutes les vis et tous les écrous pendant
I'installation, car il est trés dangereux de les laisser desserrés.

19
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A-1 | X1 A-2 | X1||A-3

X1

S

X8

Insérer les tubes a rouleaux "A-
1"&"A-2 "dans "A-3" et les relier a
l'aide des vis "S".

1

ih
I

Compléter la connexion pour obtenir
un tube enrouleur complet "A”

21




C-1 X1 | |C-2|X1

C-3 | X1

S

X4

==

.
1
1
14mm 17mm 1

Insérer les barres avant"C-2"
et"C-1"dans "C-3" et les
relier a l'aide des vis "S".
Ne pas oublier de serrer
toutes les vis

Relier les barres frontales “C-1"&"C-2"&"C-3"

C-3

Compléter la connexion pour
obtenir une barre frontale
compléte "C".

= 5=

C-2

22




B-1

X1 B-2 (X1

r
|
|
|

==

14mm 17mm

T
]
]
]

L1 L2
’|°|||||||||T L2=350 oy
.. _ . L1=400mm =350mm 11111}
! e

A Avant de connecter les piéces "B-1" et "B-2", veuillez mesurer la longueur de "L" et vérifier que les écrous sur le

tube sont serrés ou non.

Lalongueur des piéces "B-1" et "B-2" doit é&tre modifiée a la distance demandée avant |'utilisation.
Veuillez vérifier la taille du store que vous avez acheté et ajuster la longueur par vous-méme.

Apres avoir réglé la distance, serrez tous les écrous.

23




‘8-1 X1||B-2|X1 ||B-3 |X1 S (X4

| |
?\ :BQ: Connecterles piéces "B-1" et "B-2"

_______ 1 ______4

md

B-3

= =

N

Raccorder les tubes carrés en acier a l'aide des vis "S"

24




G

X3

E

X1

F

X1

le tissu "E" et le rabat "F".

La corde en plastique "G" doit étre passée dans

F

Enfiler le tissu dans |la rainure du tube

aTube arouleaux A » %ﬁ?f\)\\%‘\\\\
— : ; - )r/ \\\ \\\‘ \ \\. \\
| \\\\\\3\ \\
Barre frontale C | |\ I\ \
I
|\|\I f// ///////

\LLJ//////
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Installer la piéce "P" dans les rainures gauche et droite du tube du rouleau.

26




Placer les pieces “J" et "P" dans la rainure gauche du
tube avant, puis serrerles vis surle "P"

Insérer le bouchon "K-1" dans le tube avant, un marteau
en bois peut étre utilisé pour faciliter I'installation.

Placer les piéces "J" et "P" dans la rainure droite du
tube avant, puis serrerles vis surle "P"

Insérer le bouchon "K-2" dans le tube avant, un marteau
en bois peut étre utilisé pour faciliter I'installation.

27




X1

| I —

o

Passer le tube carré "B-1" a travers la piece "D-1". Le tube carré doit étre
un peu plus long que la piece "D-1".

Insérer le tube du rouleau "A" dans le trou de la boite de vitesses "D-1", puis placer les
piéces "D-2" dans le tube carré "B-2", et s'assurer que le tube du rouleau "A" s'insére
également dans le trou de fixation entre-temps.

28




Le tube carré de "B-2" doit étre un peu plus long que les piéces
de "D-2".

Veillez a ce que la distance entre le c6té gauche "X" et le coté
droit "X" soit toujours la méme.

ﬁ Serrez bien toutes les vis de "D-1"&"D-2 "a l'aide d'une clé.
Cette étape est trés importante !

29




L

X2

=

114mm 17mm

Serrer complétement les écrous a vis

Insérerla piece "J" dans le bras, puis placer le bras prés du tube carré, en maintenant le
bras parallele au tube "B" (c'est une étape importante !!!).

Détachez la corde attachée au bras pliant du tube en aluminium, et I'auvent est assemblé.

30




Spécifications

Traitement de
service : Tubes;
peinture au
pistolet et
oxydation Surface
du tissu: PU, UV,
imperméable

N , Matériau et traitement Type de mur Hauteur d'installation | Conditions météorologiques
om du produit d . . .
e surface applicable recommandée applicables
Auvent rétractable Matériaux : Murs en béton 2.5m-3m Les produits sont
Tube d'acier, armeé Murs en utilisés pour protéger
alliage briques le soleil.
d'aluminium,
piéces en Applicable lorsque le
plastique, tissu de vent estinférieur au
polyester. niveau 3. Ne convient

pas par temps de pluie.

Montage mural

Remarques concernant la fixation murale
Ce store peut étre fixé sur du béton armé ou de la brique.

Le boulon d'expansion est destiné au béton armé et a la brique.
Nous recommandons de faire appel a un installateur professionnel pour une installation plus sdre.
N'essayez jamais de fixer les supports muraux a des pierres murales qui se détachent ou a des surfaces qui ne sont pas

absolument fermes !

ATTENTION

L'emplacement correct des supports est I'aspect le plus important de l'installation du store. Il est essentiel de fixer tous les
supports de montage aux montants, aux solives, aux chevétres ou a d'autres éléments structurels importants.

ATTENTION

Le fait de ne pas fixer solidement tous les supports au mur peut entrainer I'effondrement de I'auvent et provoquer des blessures

corporelles, voire la mort.

31




En fonction de la taille de I'auvent, trouver une hauteur
adéquate surle mur. Marquez I'emplacement du support
mural a I'aide d'un marqueur, puis percez des trous.

La=Lb=205cm

250~300cm

Installer les vis d'expansion pour fixer fermement le
support mural au mur.

32




B ) x3

Installez le store sur le support mural en serrant les vis de fixation du support mural.

O

[T

! T 1

=
N C T 1
/L ~. T
\ B j

] |
Plaque de verrouillage
SECTION TRANSVERSALE DU MUR
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Lock nut 1

Contre-écrou 1, desserrer
—p Boulon de réglage =

desserrer

Contre-écrou 1, fixer
Barre avant =—p
| abaissée

Contre-écrou 2, desserrer Contre-écrou 2, fixer

Contre-écrou 1, desserrer
=—»Boulon de réglage =
Contre-écrou 2, desserrer

Contre-écrou 1, fixer
Barre avant

Contre-écrou 2, fixer
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